

**Nos. 06-3612 & 06-3619 (consolidated)**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

<b>UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff-Appellee,</b>	)	<b>Appeal from the Northern District</b>
	)	<b>of Illinois, Eastern Division</b>
<b>vs.</b>	)	<b>Nos. 03-CR-126-01, -02</b>
	)	<b>Honorable Ruben Castillo,</b>
<b>ROSS A. CAPUTO, and</b>	)	<b>Judge Presiding</b>
<b>ROBERT M. RILEY,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendants-Appellants.</b>	)	

---

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF**  
**WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF**  
**APPELLANT ROBERT RILEY**

---

---

**OF COUNSEL:**

**DANIEL J. POPEO**  
**RICHARD A. SAMP**  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-0302

**ARNON D. SIEGEL (of record)**  
DECHERT LLP  
1775 I Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3454

**SEAN P. WAJERT**  
**JAMES M. BECK**  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre, 2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808  
(215) 994-4000

**MICHAEL E. PLANELL**  
DECHERT LLP  
30 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, NY 10112  
(212) 698-3500  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	viii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REGULATORY FRAMEWORK .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. INTRODUCTION .....	8
II. APPELLANTS’ COMMERCIAL SPEECH CONCERNED LAW- FUL ACTIVITY AND WAS NOT MISLEADING.....	12
A. Appellants’ Speech Concerned Lawful Activity .....	13
B. Appellants’ Speech Was Not Misleading .....	13
III. SUBSTANTIAL GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS ARE IMPLI- CATED BY PROMOTION OF OFF-LABEL USE .....	16
IV. PROHIBITING TRUTHFUL INFORMATION ABOUT OFF-LA- BEL USES NEITHER DIRECTLY ADVANCES THE GOVERN- MENT’S ASSERTED INTEREST NOR MATERIALLY ALLEVI- ATES THE PURPORTED HARMS.....	17
V. FDA’S OFF-LABEL PROMOTION BAN IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED AND RESTRICTS MORE SPEECH THAN NECES- SARY.....	25
A. FDA’s Speech Restrictions Are Overly Broad.....	26
B. Less Speech-Burdensome Alternatives Are Available.....	28
VI. APPELLANTS’ CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE VACATED.....	31

**Page(s)**

CONCLUSION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....ia

CERTIFICATION THAT CD-ROM IS VIRUS-FREE.....iia

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....iiia

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island*, 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....10,16

*Anderson v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.*, 77 F. Supp. 2d 804  
(S.D. Tex. 1999) .....23

*Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Authority*,  
134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998) .....19

*Bates v. State Bar of Arizona*, 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....25,29

*Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.*, 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....10

*Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee*, 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....8,30

*Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....11,12,14  
15,16,17  
18,20,25

*Edenfield v. Fane*, 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....12,15

*Feela v. Israel*, 727 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1984) .....32

*Goodman v. Illinois Dep’t of Financial & Professional Regulation*,  
430 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2005) .....11,12

*Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 173 (1999).....11,17,18  
19,20,21  
23,24

*Griffin v. United States*, 502 U.S. 46 (1991).....31

*Knowlton v. Deseret Medical, Inc.*, 930 F.2d 116 (1st Cir. 1991).....23

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*, 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....25

*Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.*,  
528 U.S. 32 (1999).....7

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Medics Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Newman</i> , 378 S.E.2d 487 (Ga. App.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 824 (1989).....	23
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	15
<i>National Coalition of Prayer, Inc. v. Carter</i> , 455 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Pearson v. Edgar</i> , 153 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	12,19
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	21,29,30 22
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	15
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	17,18,19 21,23,25
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	6,11,16 25,26,27 28,29
<i>United States v. Caputo</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	3,7,12,13 13,14,16 20,26,27 29
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 236 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt</i> , 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Valley Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	31

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	1,9,13 14,15,16 28,29
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Henney</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 1999) , <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2,24,26 27
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Henney</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Western States Medical Center v. Shalala</i> , 238 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	11
<i>Woodbury v. Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 201571 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 1997) .....	23
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	32

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. §1.106(o) (1952).....	6
21 C.F.R. §50.25 .....	22
21 C.F.R. Part 99.....	22
21 C.F.R. §99.1(b) .....	9,22
21 C.F.R. §202.1 .....	5
21 C.F.R. §202.1(e)(4)(i)(a).....	5
21 C.F.R. §201.128 .....	5,15
21 C.F.R. §801.4 .....	5,15,27
F.R.A.P. 26.1.....	viii
F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)(B), .....	1a
F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii), .....	1a

**Page(s)**

22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. §2700-A .....23

21 U.S.C. §§301 *et seq.*.....4

21 U.S.C. §321 .....4

21 U.S.C. §321(k) .....4

21 U.S.C. §321(m) .....4

21 U.S.C. §343(s).....21

21 U.S.C. §351 .....5

21 U.S.C. §352 .....4,5

21 U.S.C. §355 .....4

21 U.S.C. §355(d) .....4

21 U.S.C. §360aaa(b).....22

21 U.S.C. §360aaa-1 .....22

21 U.S.C. §360aaa-6(a).....22

21 U.S.C. §360c .....4

21 U.S.C. §396 .....8,22

42 U.S.C. §282(j) .....22

42 U.S.C. §284m.....22

42 U.S.C. §1395x(t)(2)(B)(ii) .....8,23

42 U.S.C. §1396r-8(k)(6) .....8,23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

James M. Beck & Elizabeth Azari, *FDA, Off-Label Use, & Informed Consent: Debunking Myths & Misconceptions*, 53 Food & Drug L.J. 71 (1998).....8,20,31

17 Fed. Reg. 6818 (July 25, 1952).....6

59 Fed. Reg. 59821 (Nov. 18, 1994) .....5

62 Fed. Reg. 64074 (Dec. 3, 1997).....21

65 Fed. Reg. 14286 (Mar. 16, 2000).....5

67 Fed. Reg. 34942 (May 16, 2002) .....6

Dov Fox, *Safety, Efficacy, & Authenticity: The Gap Between Ethics Law In FDA Decisionmaking*, 2005 Mich. St. L. Rev 1135 (2005).....9

Ralph F. Hall & Elizabeth S. Sobotka, *Inconsistent Government Policies: How FDA Off-Label Regulation Cannot Survive First Amendment Review Under Greater New Orleans*, 62 Food & Drug L.J. \_\_\_\_ (2007) (forthcoming in February issue) .....24,29,30

<http://cancer.gov/newscenter/Pressreleases/starresultsapr172006> .....21

<http://clinicaltrials.gov/> .....21

<http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/dailys/01/Aug01/081301/m000001.pdf> .....22

*New York v. GlaxoSmithKline, PLC, Consent Order*, 2004 WL 1932763 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2004) .....8,23

David C. Radley, *et al.*, *Off-Label Prescribing Among Office-Based Physicians*, 166 Arch. Internal Med. 1021 (2006) .....20

Remarks by N.Y. State Attorney General Eliot Spitzer (Nat’l Press Club Jan. 31, 2005), *available at* [http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/statements/Business\\_Ethics.pdf](http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/statements/Business_Ethics.pdf) .....10



Marc J. Scheineson & M. Lynn Sykes, *Major New Initiatives Require Increased Disclosure Of Clinical Trial Information*, 60 Food & Drug L.J. 525 (2005).....23

Glenn C. Smith, *Avoiding Awkward Alchemy - In the Off-Label Drug Context & Beyond: Fully-Protected Independent Research Should Not Transmogrify Into Mere Commercial Speech Just Because Product Manufacturers Distribute It*, 34 Wake Forest L. Rev. 963 (1999).....15

*Uniform Requirements for Manuscripts Submitted to Biomedical Journals: Writing & Editing for Biomedical Publication §III(J)* (Feb. 2006), available at <http://www.icmje.org/icmje.pdf>.....23

United States General Accounting Office, *Off-Label Drugs: Reimbursement Policies Constrain Physicians in Their Choice of Cancer Therapies* (1991).....20,21

Shane M. Ward, *WLF & the Two-Click Rule: The First Amendment Inequity of the Food & Drug Administration's Regulation of Off-Label Drug Use Information on the Internet*, 56 Food & Drug L.J. 41 (2001).....20

**RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Amicus Curiae Washington Legal Foundation submits the following in compliance with FRAP 26.1 and Circuit Rule 26.1:

Washington Legal Foundation has no parent corporation and no company owns more than 10% of its stock.

The following are the law firms or lawyers who have appeared or are expected to appear for Washington Legal Foundation in this case:

**OF COUNSEL:**

**DANIEL J. POPEO**  
**RICHARD A. SAMP**  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-0302

**ARNON D. SIEGEL (of record)**  
DECHERT LLP  
1775 I Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3454

**SEAN P. WAJERT**  
**JAMES M. BECK**  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre, 2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808  
(215) 994-4000

**MICHAEL E. PLANELL**  
DECHERT LLP  
30 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, NY 10112  
(212) 698-3500
